## RESOLUTION NO. 1979-109

AUTHORIZING A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH EPSTEIN AND SZILAGYI, INCORPORATED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF FOUR INFORMATION PROGRAMS FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,935

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorized Request for Proposals for the development of four audio visual informational programs by Resolution 1978-191 adopted July 5, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the Audio Visual Review Committee of the staff reviewed all proposals submitted and recommends that the proposal of Epstein and Szilagyi be considered as the best and most responsive proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

- Section 1. That the proposal of Epstein and Szilagyi, Incorporated dated January 5, 1979 be and it is hereby determined to be the best and most responsive proposal submitted pursuant to the Request for Proposals authorized July 5, 1978.
- Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a personal service contract with Epstein and Szilagyi, Incorporated for the development of four audio visual information programs for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.
- Section 3. That said contract shall incorporate the terms and conditions contained in the proposal submitted by Epstein and Szilagyi, Incorporated dated January 5, 1979 together with the Request for Proposals issued by the Authority.
- Section 4. That said contract shall provide for the modification of the programs to reflect changing needs of the Authority.
- Section 5. That said contract shall provide for the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$24,935 which expenditure be and it is hereby authorized.

Section 6. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: May 1 , 1979

Attest: May 1 , 1979

President